



INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES
TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN
INFORMACIONES TECNICAS

ART. 15306 - 15306B - 15306T

SLIP-ON

LV-12

LV-12 BLACK

LV-12 TITANIUM

Omologato - Approved
Homologué - Homologado
E-Zugelassene Sportschalldämpfer

BMW R 1250 R / RS

(Fits with original panniers) (Fits with original centre stand)

TYPE: 1R13; 0J71/A; 0J81/A; 0J71/AG; 0J81/AG

Products shown may be designed, manufactured, intended and sold for closed circuit race use only, and use of the same on public roads or lands may be a violation of local, state and/or federal laws. See manufacturer's information and state and local laws to determine what is authorized for your use on your vehicle.

The following emissions-related defined terms are used in this website (PARTS WITH THE FOLLOWING DESIGNATIONS IN THIS WEBSITE ARE NOT ILLEGAL FOR SALE IN CALIFORNIA UNDER CARB REGULATIONS):

•**"CARB E.O."** means the specified Executive Order issued by CARB. An Executive Order constitutes an exemption by CARB from CA Vehicle Code 27156 and 38391, for sale of the part number for the make/model/year fitment(s) specified in the Executive Order.

•**"Replacement P**

40

5

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE: NORMATIVA SOBRE EMISIONES

Agency ("EPA") no permiten el uso de cualquiera pieza o sistema de escape aftermarket que alteren el rendimiento de los dispositivos originales relacionados con las emisiones, a menos que la CARB haya emitido una orden ejecutiva, excepto en vehículos de carreras en circuitos cerrados. Consulte las leyes locales y la información del fabricante. Para obtener más información sobre los escapes de California, visite www.arb.ca.gov/.

vertidores catalíticos, sensores de oxígeno, módulos de control de combustible/aire, kits
GH DWURV GH DLUH UEROHV GH OHYDVHOLPLQDGRUHV 2 1 FDUXUDGRUHV NLWVGH FKRUUR

de una motocicleta de carretera que originalmente cumplía con los requisitos, no son legales para su venta o uso en la calle en California, a menos que se haya emitido una Orden Ejecutiva de CARB.

6

39



Nome/Given name/Prénom/Vorname/ Nombre

.....

Cognome/Surname/Nom/ Name/ Apellido

.....

Indirizzo /Address/Adresse/Adresse/ Dirección

.....

Targa veicolo/Vehicle registration plate/Plaque d'immatriculation/Kennzeichen des Fahrzeuges/Matricula del vehículo

.....

Tel.

.....

Data e timbro del rivenditore
Date and seller's stamp
Date et tampon du revendeur
Datum und Stempel des Verkäufers
Fecha y sello del vendedor

38

7

8

37



I
Questo terminale/impianto di scarico LEOVINCE ha ottenuto l'omologazione ai fini delle direttive Europee. Il numero di omologazione è marchiato sul prodotto stesso. Il cliente che acquista e monta sul proprio veicolo un prodotto LEOVINCE omologato (che rispetta quindi la normativa di seguito indicata nel certificato di avvenuta omologazione), ha diritto a: 1) circolare liberamente su strada (non soltanto nella propria nazione, ma su tutto il territorio europeo). In particolare, nel caso di controlli effettuati dagli organi preposti e/o revisione periodica del veicolo, la presentazione del certificato di omologazione allegato, è sufficiente a dimostrarne la totale compatibilità con il veicolo a cui è destinato e quindi ad autorizzarne il montaggio. 2) effettuare tale sostituzione senza dover modificare o aggiornare la carta di circolazione del veicolo.

Attenzione: qualsiasi manomissione del prodotto priva l'utente dei diritti sopra elencati.

N.B.: allegato alla documentazione del prodotto, troverete un adesivo antimano-missione riportante il numero di omologazione del terminale/scarico, tale adesivo va applicato accanto alla targhetta di controllo riportante i dati di omologazione del veicolo."

GB
This e-marked LeoVince exhaust system has been granted by an EEC approval. It is manufactured in accordance with European directives and is marked with the appropriate homologation number which is stamped into the product. Customers who purchase an e-marked LeoVince product and fit it to their own machine have the following rights: 1) The machine can be used freely on the road, not only in their own national territory, but throughout the EC. In particular, if they are subject to an inspection by the nominated government department, and they show the homologation certificate which is enclosed, this will be sufficient to prove the suitability of the exhaust for the vehicle to which it is fitted. 2) The rider has the right to fit this exhaust with no modification to the registration document of the vehicle. In Italy, the law authorises fitting of a type-approved after-market exhaust without any need to endorse the registration document with the part number of the homologated LeoVince exhaust.

Warning: Tampering or modification to the device will invalidate the certification

Note: an anti-tamper label is enclosed to the product documentation, showing the type-approval number of the silencer/exhaust system. Such label must be affixed near the control dataplate printed with the type-approval data of the vehicle.

28

17

18

27

5. Fijar entonces la/s abrazadera/s para asegurar el acoplamiento del/los colector/es Leovince a la/las tubería/s de la instalación original.

6. Encender el motor, aguardar algunos minutos hasta que se alcance la temperatura de funcionamiento y verificar que no existan fugas de gas.

ADVERTENCIA:

Durante los primeros Km. de empleo, el silenciador del escape sufrirá unos asentamientos y es posible que se comprueben mínimos escapes de gas. Después de un recorrido de aproximadamente 100 km. es necesario efectuar un control del apretado de todos los tornillos.

REGLAJE:

La puesta a punto de este silenciador ha sido efectuada en la Fabrica Leovince sobre un banco de pruebas electrónico, con un vehículo en perfecto estado de uso y regulaciones standard.

MANTENIMIENTO:

Verificar periódicamente las uniones del silenciador y todos los elementos que puedan deteriorarse con el uso (material fonoabsorbente, guarniciones y otras piezas en goma) y sustituirlas periódicamente. Para la limpieza del silenciador se puede utilizar gasolina, gasóleo y alcohol. No se puede utilizar solventes de ningún tipo. Un eventual cambio del color del silenciador es normal con el uso y depende de la naturaleza de los materiales y del calor.

ESTATE



FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

LIST OF SUPPLIED PARTS:

Refer to the list of components and the product drawing included in this booklet.

WARNING:

before carrying out any work on the exhaust, check that its surface has cooled so that it will not damage components, which are not heat-resistant (such as fairing, hoses, rubber sleeves, etc.), or the operator.

INSTALLATION:

1. Remove the OE silencer.
2. Check that the mating surfaces are in good clean condition, slide the link pipe on to the original header, taking care not to damage the graphite bushing (if supplied) which should replace the OE bushing. Partially tighten the securing strap to allow a degree of further adjustment.
3. Slide the Leovince silencer onto the link pipe, check the alignment of the mounting eyes for the springs and the alignment of the exhaust outlet to the rear of the silencer, and then link the parts together with the springs provided
4. Mount spacers, washers and brackets (if any) as shown on the drawing and then secure by tightening nuts and bolts.
Install the carbon heat-shield by slightly rotating the LeoVince link pipe in order to align the heat-shield holes with those on the link pipe.

26

19

20

25



MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN

BESTANDTEILE-LISTE:

Maßgeblich ist die in diesem Heft enthaltene Komponentenliste und die Zeichnung des Produktes.

ATTENTION:

Bitte vergewissern Sie sich vor jeder Benutzung , daß die Oberflächentemperatur der Auspuffanlage keine Gefahr für den Benutzer bzw. für die nicht hitzebeständigen Teile (Verkleidungen, Leitungen, Ummantelungen usw.) darstellt.

MONTAGE:

1. Den Original-Schalldämpfer ausbauen.

2. Nach Überprüfung des einwandfreien Zustandes der Verbindungsflächen den/die Krümmer auf den Originalleitungen befestigen, wobei darauf zu achten ist, daß die Graphitdichtung (sofern vorhanden) nicht zu Schaden kommt. Falls diese mitgeliefert wird, ist sie anstelle der Originaldichtung zu verwenden. Den Dichtungsring teilweise festziehen, so daß noch geringe Anpassungen möglich bleiben.

3. Den Leovince -Schalldämpfer am entsprechenden Krümmer einsetzen und prüfen, ob die Ösen der Federn und des hinteren Stutzens (Austritt der Abgase) auf einer Linie liegen. Die beiden Teile mit der/den mitgelieferten Feder/n befestigen.

4. Montieren Sie die Abstandhalter, die Unterlegscheiben und die Stützbügel (falls vorhanden) und befestigen Sie alles mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben (siehe Zeichnung). Montieren Sie das Carbon-Hitzeschild durch leichtes Drehen des LeoVince Verbindungsrohrs, um die Löcher des Hitzeschildes an den Aufnahmepunkten auf dem Verbindungsrohr auszurichten.

24

21

23

22



NOTICE DE MONTAGE

LISTE DES PIECES FOURNIES::

Se référer à la liste des pièces et au croquis du produit inclus dans cette notice :

ATTENTION:

Avant d'effectuer toute opération, vérifier que le pot d'échappement est bien froid afin d'éviter toute brûlure et toute détérioration aux pièces (carénage, tubes, gaines, etc.).

MONTAGE:

1. Démontez le silencieux d'origine.

2. Après avoir vérifié le bon état des parties à emboîter, caler le collecteur sur le collecteur d'origine en faisant attention de ne pas abîmer le joint en graphite (si fourni) qui doit remplacer celui d'origine. Serrer partiellement le collier de serrage afin de pouvoir procéder à des ajustements ultérieurs.

3. Installer le silencieux Leovince sur le collecteur et après avoir vérifié le bon alignement des ressorts et du tube arrière (sortie de gaz d'échappement), bloquer les deux parties avec le ressort fournis.

4. Monter les entretoises, les rondelles et les étriers de support (lorsque prévus) selon le schéma, et serrer donc tout l'ensemble par la boulonnerie fournie. Installer le pare-chaleur en tournant légèrement le manchon Leovince afin d'aligner les trous du pare-chaleur avec ceux du manchon.

IMPORTANT:

Pendant les premiers km d'utilisation, l'échappement se positionnera. Il est possible qu'il y ait de légères fuites de gaz. Un contrôle du serrage de tous les boulons doit être fait après 100 km.

REGAGE:

La mise au point de ce silencieux est faite dans l'usine Leovince sur un banc d'essai électronique avec un véhicule en parfait état de marche et des réglages standards.

ENTRETIEN:

Vérifier périodiquement les fixations du silencieux et tous les éléments susceptibles de s'abîmer avec le temps (matériau de fondabsorption, joint et autres pièces en caoutchouc) et les remplacer périodiquement. Pour le nettoyage du silencieux, on peut utiliser de l'essence, du gazole ou de l'alcool. Absolument éviter tout type de solvabe solvant. Un éventuel changement de couleur du silencieux est dû à une utilisation normale et provient de la nature des matériaux et de la chaleur.

IL EST ABSOLUMENT INTERDIT de modifier le silencieux d'échappement; dans le cas contraire, BELGROVE S.p. Z.O.O. décline toute responsabilité.

Nous conseillons d'effectuer le montage à l'aide personnel spécialiste